lived assets are included in amounts
charged to customers but liabilities
are not recognized in the financial
statements. If the requirements of
this topic are met, a regulated
entity shall also recognize a
regulatory asset or liability for
differences in the timing of
recognition of the period costs
associated with asset retirement
obligations for financial reporting
pursuant to that Subtopic and rate-
making purposes.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to
the Business Combination of Chugach Electric Association, Inc. (“Chugach”) and Municipal
Light & Power (“ML&P”). The historical financial information has been adjusted in these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements to give effect to pro forma
events that are (1) directly attributable to the Business Combination and the related financing
transaction, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the statements of operations,
expected to have a continuing impact on the post-combination company.

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2020

2

Chugach
Electric

Association,
Inc.

Municipal Light
& Power

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Note
Ref.

ASSETS

Net utility plant $ 702,193,797   $ 867,299,345   $ (169,199,321)  $ 1,429,189,677  3b

   33,985,330   3f

   (5,089,474)   4a

Other property and investments  11,778,526   113,699,178   (1,330,421)   63,950,188  3c

   (51,197,095)   4b

   (9,000,000)   4j

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,438,865   33,958,859   1,330,421   46,678,426  3c

   (33,958,859)   4c

   41,909,140   4d

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  500,376   0   0   500,376

Accounts receivable, net  26,087,945   13,051,350   0   39,139,295

Inventory  35,797,938   29,120,977   0   64,918,915

Prepayments and other assets  4,759,348   3,912,311   0   8,671,659

Total current assets   70,584,472   80,043,497   9,280,702   159,908,671

Other long-term assets  56,325,132   7,360,295   (645,196)   98,647,183  3a

   (2,043,048)   3e

   (4,750,000)   4l

   42,400,000   4l

TOTAL ASSETS $ 840,881,927   $ 1,068,402,315   $ (157,588,523)  $ 1,751,695,719

(Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)
As of September 30, 2020

3

Chugach
Electric

Association
Inc.

Municipal Light
& Power

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Note
Ref.

LIABILITIES, EQUITIES AND
MARGINS

Equities and margins

Memberships $ 1,797,622   $ 0   $ 0   $ 1,797,622

Patronage capital  179,804,924   0   (3,709,107)   176,095,817  4k

Other  15,372,809   0   0   15,372,809

Total equities and margins   196,975,355   0   (3,709,107)   193,266,248

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term obligations  24,175,424   8,075,000   (8,075,000)   42,175,424   4e

   18,000,000   4f

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  27,743,359   16,753,281   (213,194)   44,283,446  4g

Other current liabilities  68,309,885   1,330,421   0   69,640,306

Total current liabilities   120,228,668   26,158,702   9,711,806   156,099,176

Non-current liabilities
Long-term obligations, excluding current

portion  429,683,330   299,700,000   (299,700,000)   1,202,683,330

4e

   773,000,000   4f

Unamortized debt issuance costs  (2,638,644)   14,987,842   (2,043,048)   (6,167,052)  3e

   (12,944,794)   4e

   (3,528,408)   4m

Notes payable 27,816,000  191,900,000  (191,900,000) 27,816,000  4e

Operating & financing lease liabilities  605,371   0   0   605,371  4h

Deferred credits  875,250   0   45,870,840   46,746,090  3g, 4j

Cost of removal obligation  65,078,892   25,130,178   33,985,330   124,194,400  3f

Other non-current liabilities  2,257,705   14,541,717   (10,347,267)   6,452,155  3a, 4i

Total non-current liabilities   523,677,904   546,259,737   332,392,653   1,402,330,294

Deferred inflows of resources  0   189,002,420   (932,259)   0   3a

   (169,199,321)   3b

   (18,870,870)   3g

Total net position  0   306,981,456   (306,981,456)   0   4h
TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITIES AND
MARGINS $ 840,881,927   $ 1,068,402,315   $ (157,588,523)  $ 1,751,695,719

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

4

Chugach Electric
Association, Inc.

Municipal Light
& Power

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Note
Ref.

Operating revenue $ 156,951,285   $ 108,295,764   $ 0  $ 265,247,049

Operating expenses

Production  72,732,180   40,456,463   1,884,350   115,072,993  4r

Transmission  5,153,979   1,400,701   0   6,554,680

Distribution  12,254,227   11,600,182   0   23,854,409

Customer service and sales  5,391,441   2,691,328   0   8,082,769

Administrative, general and other  18,245,094   8,435,385   7,644,688   38,299,926  3d

   458,782   3e

   4,750,000   4s

   (1,234,023)   4p

Depreciation and amortization  23,969,958   20,800,485   (173,522)   44,770,443  4q

Total operating expenses $ 137,746,879   $ 85,384,544   $ 13,330,275  $ 236,461,698

Interest expense, net  16,309,073   13,720,736   (1,813,410)   34,358,238  3e

   (10,253,831)   4n

   16,395,670   4o

Net operating margins $ 2,895,333  $ 9,190,484  $ (17,658,704) $ (5,572,887)

Nonoperating margins  324,189   (1,530,947)   7,644,,688   5,083,302  3d

   458,782   3e

   (1,813,410)   3e

Assignable margins $ 3,219,522   $ 7,659,537   $ (11,368,644)   $ (489,585)

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

5

1.   PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements include the accounts of Chugach
Electric Association, Inc. (“Chugach”) and have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles for pro forma financial information. Accordingly, they do not
include all of the information and footnotes required by United States of America generally
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) for complete financial statements. They should be